#### <u>HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI</u>

No. <u>267</u>/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC Dated 01.09.2023

### OFFICE ORDER

While considering the request of New Delhi Bar Association and keeping in view the traffic advisory issued by the Delhi Traffic Police regarding the regulation of the movement of traffic in New Delhi area, on account of full dress reheresal on 02.09.2023 for G-20 Summit, the competent authority of this Court has been pleased to order as under:-

"keeping in view the traffic advisory, the advocates are permitted to appear through Video Conferencing and in case any officer is not in a position to attend the Court, he is also permitted to work through online (Video Conferencing) hearing."

#### **By Order**

## Sd/-(RAVINDER DUDEJA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Dated (1) .09.2023

# Endst. No. <u>2074-95</u>/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC

Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & LA), Delhi Secretariat, IP Estate, New Delhi.
- 2. The Secretary General, Supreme Court of India, Tilak Marg, New Delhi.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi with a request to circulate this office order among all the Principal District & Sessions Judges and other Judicial Officers of Delhi.
- 4. The Hony. Secretary, Supreme Court Bar Association, New Delhi.
- 5. The Hony. Secretary, Delhi High Court Bar Association, New Delhi.
- 6. The Hony. Secretary, Delhi Bar Association, Tis Hazari, Delhi.
- 7. The Hony. Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma, Delhi.
- 8. The Hony. Secretary, New Delhi Bar Association, Patiala House, New Delhi.
- 9. The Hony. Secretary, Rohini Bar Association, Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi.
- 10. The Hony. Secretary, Dwarka Bar Association, Sec-10, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 11. The Hony. Secretary, Saket Bar Association, Saket Court Complex, ND.
- 12. The Hony. Secretary, Rouse Avenue Bar Association, Rouse Avenue Courts Complex.
- 13. The Member Secretary, Delhi State Legal Services Authority, Patiala House, ND.
- 14. The Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, 35-38, L.C. Block, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 15. The Organizing Secretary, Delhi High Court Mediation Center, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 16. The Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar, New Delhi.
- 17. Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice and PSs to all Hon'ble Judges,/ Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 18. Registrar (IT), Delhi High Court, New Delhi for uploading this office order on the

website and intranet of this Court.

- 19. The Coordinator, Delhi International Arbitration Center, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 20. JR-cum-P.A to Registrar General.
- 21. The Officer In-charge, NIC, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 22. Notice Board.

(RAVINDER PAHUJA) JOINT REGISTRAR (GENL ADMN-I)